


‘v[‘

THE AUDIENCE,
THE MESSAGE,

THE SPEAKER

JOHN HASLING
Professor Emeritus
Foothill College

\
'
Boston, Massachusetts Burr Ridge, Illinois Dubuque, lowa
Madison, Wisconsin New York, New York San Francisco, California St. Louis, Missouri



McGraw-Hill RV

A Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies

THE AUDIENCE, THE MESSAGE, THE SPEAKER

Copyright © 1998, 1993, 1976 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.
Previously published under the title of The Message, the Speaker, the Audience. Copyright © 1988,
1982, 1971 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States
of America. Except as permitted under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no part of this
publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a data base
or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Acknowledgments appear on page vi, and on this page by reference.
This book is printed on acid-free paper.

67890 DOC DOC 0403
ISBN 0-07-027027-9

This book was set in Palatino by Graphic World, Inc.
The editors were Marjorie Byers and Gwyneth Meeks;
the production supervisor was Richard A. Ausburn.
The cover was designed by Edward Butler.

Project Supervision was done by The Total Book.

The photo editor was Debra Hershkowitz.

R. R. Donnelley & Sons was printer and binder.

Cover photo by Rod Rolle/Gamma-Liaison
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Hasling, John.
The audience, the message, the speaker / John Hasling. -- 6th ed.
p- cm.
ISBN 0-07-027027-9
1. Public speaking. L Title.
PN4121.H267 1997
808.5"1--dc21 97-10840

http://www.mhhe.com



THE AUDIENCE,
THE MESSAGE,
THE SPEAKER



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

John (Jack) Hasling has retired after teaching speech communication for 27
years at Foothill College in Los Altos Hills, California. As Professor Emeritus he
continues to be involved in campus activities and teaches a course occasionally.
His recent interest is in children’s literature, and this year his first collection of
stories was published. He travels and lectures on a theme stressing the impor-
tance of reading out loud to children.

Jack Hasling received his M.A. from Sacramento State University in 1963,
where he later became a lecturer in speech and coach of the debate team. In
1966 he accepted a position at Foothill College and taught there until his retire-
ment. His primary area of expertise has always been public address, but he has
also taught courses in group discussion, interpersonal communication, and ra-
dio broadcasting. In his earlier years he worked as an announcer and engineer
at several Northern California radio stations. In 1980 he published a book with
McGraw-Hill entitled Fundamentals of Radio Broadcasting.

In addition to teaching, Jack Hasling has been actively involved in faculty
affairs at the state and local levels. He served as chairperson of the Foothill Col-
lege Improvement of Instruction Committee, and later as president of the Aca-
demic Senate. He is a former member of the Commission on Instruction for the
California Association of Community Colleges and is a charter member of the
Bay Area Speech Teachers Association. He has also served as parliamentarian
at several conventions of the California State Academic Senate.



PHOTO CREDITS

1 Paul Fusco/Magnum; 6 AP/Wide World; 16 Joel Gordon; 23 Walter
Silver/Picture Cube; 29 David Burnett/Contact Press Images. 40 Joel Gordon;
45 Cary Wolinsky/Stock, Boston; 52 Joel Gordon; 55 FPG; 67 Joel Gordon;
74 Michael Kagan/Monkmeyer; 77 George Zimbel/Monkmeyer; 92 Anita
Bartsch/Design Conceptions; 97 Joel Gordon; 107 Jose Pelaez/Stock Market;
113 Sven Martson/Comstock; 122 Frederick Bodin/Stock, Boston; 126 Hugh
Rogers/Monkmeyer; 135 Joel Gordon; 143 Henri Dauman/Magnum; 147 Joel
Gordon; 152 Melissa Hayes English/Photo Researchers; 157 Joel Gordon;
166 Bob Deammrich/Image Works; 168 Joel Gordon; 186 Jose Palaez/Stock
Market; 191 Steve Niedorf/Image Bank; 200 Tim Murphy/Corbis Bettmann;
and 208 David Longstreath/AP/Wide World.

vi



PREFACE

When I wrote the first edition of this textbook in 1971, my tools were a manual
portable typewriter, scissors, paste, and white-out. I did not have access to du-
plicating equipment, so I sent my only copy of the manuscript to McGraw-Hill
through the mail. I shudder when I think of how primitive our facilities were
in those days, and I wonder how we ever got along without the word proces-
sor, copy machine, fax, e-mail, and the Internet. I reflect upon this bit of nostal-
gia because my intent is to have the 6th edition of The Audience, The Message,
The Speaker be a vehicle for transporting the classical concepts of rhetoric into
the twenty-first century.

Technology is not all that has changed in the past 27 years. We have signif-
icantly expanded our awareness of social behavior in a pluralistic society, and
we have a greater understanding and appreciation for the role the listener plays
in the communication process. This new edition, therefore, brings the textbook
up to speed in three areas of consideration: computerized access to information
in databases and on the World Wide Web, challenges and opportunities in re-
lating to a culturally diverse audience, and the responsibility of listeners to fill
their share of gaps in communication.

Computer Access to Information

One of the first things I had to learn when I began writing the 6th edition
was how to footnote information acquired on the Internet. Actually, there was
a good deal of catching up that I had to do in matters pertaining to computer
access of information, and the process of doing that helped me to empathize
with the struggles and frustrations that I knew students would be experiencing.
There is a wealth of data that comes to us on a cathode ray tube, but learning
the procedure is slow, crashes are frequent, downtime is lengthy, and computer
availability is limited. For these reasons I did not drop from the new edition the
methods of using the Reader’s Guide to Periodical Literature and the other bound
indexes and reference books.

Certainly the World Wide Web is a useful tool for research, and I want to
encourage students to use it. But at the same time I want them to be discerning
about the quality of the information they find. In Chapter 5 I express my con-
cern that much of the data, interpretations, and viewpoints that are put on the
Web may not have gone through the kind of editing process that is required for
articles to appear in professional journals. Students who are serious about their
education, their ethical standards, and their personal credibility should be
aware of this limitation and not let their confidence in electronic wizardry
short-circuit their critical judgment.

X10



Preface  Xv

What has not changed in this edition is the emphasis placed on the need for
the content of a speech to be substantive. Whether information is displayed on
a computer screen or on a printed page, the student must be able to recognize
specific facts and know how to employ them in supporting a thesis.

Relating to a Pluralistic Audience

A new feature of this edition of the textbook is a chapter on the audience
in a pluralistic society. The subject has been mentioned before in previous edi-
tions under the heading of “audience analysis,” but it has never received the
thorough treatment that I believe it should have. Frankly it has been pretty
much of a “hot potato” that many of us in the field of communication have
been reluctant to touch. We know that cultural differences can profoundly af-
fect the way an audience may react to a speech, but we have hesitated to say
anything about it for fear of offending someone. Furthermore, we may not re-
ally be sure what to recommend, or how to advise a student to deal with a sit-
uation that involves addressing an audience when ethnic background might
affect the reception of the message. Consequently, mistakes that could be
avoided are made inadvertently by speakers.

The position I have taken comes from Aristotle’s teachings that “the cen-
tral task for the speaker is to find or make common ground with the audience.”
That may have been less difficult at a time when the audience consisted of 500
Greek citizens rather than a television audience of millions of people from hun-
dreds of different cultures. Nevertheless, I believe that Aristotle would stick by
that principle even in this time and place. To find the common ground is to find
that which is reasonable. To exacerbate differences by exploiting the human
weaknesses of hate, revenge, envy, and greed is to follow the path of dema-
goguery. By seeking the common ground of reason, it is possible for the speaker
to gain respect, if not agreement, from everyone in the audience regardless of
race, sex, religion, or cultural origin.

Of course, it is much easier to make generalizations than to be specific.
There are some questions that do not have clear answers. For example, how do
you find common ground with people whose perspective on racism—based
upon their own personal experiences—is fundamentally different from your
own? Is it likely that what you say in your speech is going to affect their think-
ing? I suggest that in such a case making forceful assertions from the podium
may not be the best approach. To increase the rhetorical pressure when the op-
position is rooted in emotional conviction can only make matters worse. The is-
sue might be addressed more productively in small groups on an interpersonal
basis, and not from the stance of what Teddy Roosevelt used to call “the bully
pulpit.”

Listening and Reacting

In previous editions of this text, emphasis has been placed on the efforts a
speaker can make to overcome the careless listening habits of people in the audi-
ence. That emphasis is still there, but a chapter has been added in the 6th edition
that calls attention to the responsibilities of the receiver of the message. What I



Xvi  Preface

have attempted to do is expand the scope of the text so that the whole issue of
oral communication in a public setting is examined. Making the point that lis-
tening is active behavior is very much a part of public address as well as of in-
terpersonal communication. We know that unfortunate social consequences
can result when people who need to act on the information they hear “tune
out” when they should be focused on the subject at hand. One clear example is
that of a court trial when the life and property of a defendant rests on the at-
tentiveness of the jury. My hope is that Chapter 4 will prepare students, who
may never have the opportunity to give a speech, to serve the democratic
process as quiet but competent decision makers.

Chapter 4 has been given the title “Listening and Reacting” for the specific
reason that effective listening is not passive behavior. Receivers must regard
themselves as active participants in the communication process. Good listening
doesn’t happen accidentally; an effort is required and skills need to be em-
ployed. Furthermore, the reaction of the listener has a very real effect on the
sender of the message. It's important for people in the audience to recognize
the extent to which their verbal and nonverbal responses influence the speaker.

McGraw-Hill and I would like to thank the following reviewers for their
thoughtful insights: Martha Einerson, University of Idaho; Dayle Hardy-Short,
Northern Arizona University; Vanessa Thompson, College of West Virginia;
and Mike Ingram, Whitworth College.

This new edition of The Audience, The Message, The Speaker is as small as
ever. The size has always worked well for me, and apparently it has for other
instructors, too. As a group, those of us who teach public speaking tend to lean
toward the loquacious side of the continuum, and we don’t want a textbook
that covers the whole field. It’s better to have a little ball that we can pick up
and run with. That has been my game plan for the past 27 years.

John Hasling



CONTENTS

Preface

PART ONE

THE AUDIENCE 1

CHAPTER 1

THE COMMUNICATION PROCESS 3

The Historical Perspective 4
Aristotle and the Art of Rhetoric 5
The Legacy of Public Address 6

The Fundamentals of Communication 8
Making Ourselves Understood 8
Communication Models 10

Putting It Together 13
The Audience 13
The Message 13
The Speaker 14
The Speaker-Audience Relationship 15

Getting Started 17

CHAPTER 2

PREPARING TO MEET THE AUDIENCE 20

Receiving an Invitation to Speak 21
Logistics 21
Demographics 21

Adapting Your Speech to the Audience 22
Particular Interests 22
Possible Opposition 23
Cultural Differences 25
Attitudes and Beliefs 25
Political Perspectives 26
Religious Influences 27

Stepping into the Listener’s Shoes 28

Speaking So That People Will Listen 29
Gain the Attention 29
Have a Clear Purpose Statement 30

vii



viii  Contents

Emphasize Key Words and Important Points
Provide Connecting Phrases
Build Attention Features into the Speech
Easing the Strain of Listening
Penetrate Stereotyped Notions
Observe the Time Limit
Respect for the Audience
The Audience’s Bill of Rights

CHAPTER 3
THE AUDIENCE IN A PLURALISTIC SOCIETY

Stirring the “Melting Pot”
The Effects of Immigration
The Mosaic and Salad Bowl Metaphors
Diverse Perceptions of Communication Skills
Ethnicity in the Classroom
Learning About Yourself and Others
Common Characteristics
The Cultural Effects of Diversity
Diversity in the Workplace
Social Implications of Diversity
Differences in Perception
The Speaker’s Dilemma
Common Ground
The Challenge of Pluralism

CHAPTER 4
LISTENING AND REACTING

Listening Habits
Feedback to the Speaker
Listening Passively
Listening Actively
Comprehensive Listening
Obstacles to Listening
Critical Listening
Fallacies of Logic
Critical Thinking
Semantics of Listening and Reacting
Operational Meaning
Semantic Reactions
Intentional Choice of Words

30
30
30
31
31
32
32
33

35

36
37
38
38
41
41
43
43
43
<4
45
47
47
48

50

51
52
54
54
55
56
58
58
61
61
62
63
65



PART TWO
THE MESSAGE 67
CHAPTER 5
THE Topric, PURPOSE, AND CONTENT OF THE SPEECH 69
The Topic 70
Appropriateness 71
Complexity 71
Significance 71
Scope 71
The Purpose 71
The Speech to Inform 72
The Speech to Persuade 72
The Speech to Motivate 72
The Speech to Entertain 72
The Content 73
The Internet and the World Wide Web 73
Access to Periodicals and Books 75
Taking Notes 76
Forms of Support 77
Definition of Terms 78
Specific Instances 79
Controlled Studies 79
Statistical Data 80
Testimonial Evidence 82
Explanation 83
Interest Grabbers 85
Selecting Your Material 87
CHAPTER 6
ORGANIZING AND OUTLINING 89
The Need to Be Organized 90
The Value of an Outline 90
The Basic Structure 90
The Introduction 91
The Attention Statement 91
The Purpose Statement 94
Giving Focus to the Subject 94
Phrasing the Purpose Statement 94
The Presummary 95
The Body of the Speech 96
Main Headings 96
Supporting Information 99
Transitions 100

Contents

ix



X  Contents

The Conclusion
The Summary
Reinforcement of the Thesis
Quotation

The Finished Outline
Computer-Generated Outlines
The Outline on Note Cards
The Framework of the Speech

CHAPTER 7
THE SPEECH TO INFORM

The Qualities of Exposition
The Focus Makes It Your Own
Being Familiar with Your Subject
Speaking Opportunities
Topics for a Speech to Inform
Taking a Neutral Position
Priming the Audience’s Interest
Helping to Inform the Voter
A Short Speech to Inform
Speaking in the Business World
Training Specialist
Speaking to a Committee
The Informative Presentation
The Hundredth Monkey

CHAPTER 8
THINKING AND REASONING

Critical Thinking

Selective Learning

Examining Beliefs

Testing What You Hear and Read

Learning What You Need to Know

Interpreting Information and Drawing Conclusions
The Inductive Process

Signs and Causes
The Deductive Process

CHAPTER 9
THE SPEECH TO PERSUADE

The Persuasive Message
The Inherent Qualities of Persuasion
Modes of Proof

100
100
101
101
101
101
103
103

105

105
106
107
108
108
109
109
109
110
112
112
113
114
115

117

118
118
119
120
120
121
122
128
124

131

132
132
133



Taking a Position 135
Status Quo 135
Conflicting Beliefs 136
Persuasive Information 137

Constructing an Argumentative Case 138
Advancing a Claim 138
Using Evidence to Support a Claim 139
Providing a Warrant to Reinforce Evidence 139
Forming a Thesis 139
Qualifying the Thesis 139

Emotional Appeals 141
Shared Values 141
Personal Integrity 142
Credibility of the Speaker 143

PART THREE

THE SPEAKER 147

CHAPTER 10

THE SPEAKER’S FRAME OF MIND 149

Desire to Be Heard 150
Thorough Preparation 150
Techniques to Relieve Anxiety 151

Creating a New Self-Image 151
Self-Esteem 152
Messages to Ourselves 153
Changing Our Self-Perception 153
Self-Regulating Mechanism 154
Comfort Zones 154
Making Adjustments 155

Imprinting the New Image 157
Convincing Yourself 158
Rewards of Speaking 158

CHAPTER 11

DELIVERING THE MESSAGE 161

The Use of Language 162
Words and Their Meaning 163
Offensive Language 164

Modes of Delivery 165
Impromptu Speaking 166
The Fully Scripted Speech 167
Speaking Extemporaneously 167

Contents

xi



xii  Contents

The Dimensions of the Message
Primary Message
Auxiliary Messages
Secondary Messages
Nonverbal Communication
Vocal Communication
Emphasizing Key Points
Repetition
Pointer Phrases
Oratorical Emphasis
Visual Reinforcement
Responding to Questions
Know Your Subject
Anticipate Questions
Direct Your Answers to the Whole Audience
Be Succinct
Encourage Involvement
Maintain Control
Know When to Stop

CHAPTER 12
SPEAKING WITH VISUALS

High-Stakes Presentations
Speaking to a Specific Audience
The Tools of the Trade
Computer-Generated Graphics
What Visuals Can Accomplish

Making It Happen with Visual Aids
Computer Displays
Projecting Images
Plain and Simple Visuals
Desktop Visuals

Microphones and Cameras
Public-Address Systems
Radio Microphones
Television Cameras

Put It All Together

CHAPTER 13
MEETING ETHICAL STANDARDS

Ethical Standards for Public Speakers
Being Knowledgeable and Having Good Sense
Telling the Truth
Speaking and Acting in the Best Interest of the Audience

170
170
170
170
171
171
174
175
175
176
176
176
177
177
177
177
177
178
178

180

181
181
182
183
185
187
188
188
189
192
193
193
193
194
194

197

198
199
199
201



Ethical Standards at Risk
Sophistry
Ethical Fallacies

Moral Philosophies
Utilitarian Ethics
Categorical Imperatives
Civil Disobedience

Social Contracts
The Value of Ethical Conduct
Speaker’s Code of Ethics
Moral Questions
Reason Is the Ultimate Ethic

APPENDIX:
SPEAKING OPPORTUNITIES

Index

Contents

201
202
202
204
204
205
206
206
207
208
209
210

212
219

xiii



THE AUDIENCE




