The

The

The

# Audience Message Speaker

NOT FOR RESALE YJNO NOITANOO RO7 THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES 200-ASA-60 MCGRAW-HILL EDUCATION NOT FOR RESALE YJNO NOITANOO ROJ THE MCGRAW - HILL COMPANIES

Edition

John Hasling

# THE AUDIENCE, THE MESSAGE, THE SPEAKER

EDITION

JOHN HASLING
Professor Emeritus
Foothill College





#### THE AUDIENCE, THE MESSAGE, THE SPEAKER

Copyright © 1998, 1993, 1976 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Previously published under the title of *The Message, the Speaker, the Audience*. Copyright © 1988, 1982, 1971 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. Except as permitted under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a data base or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Acknowledgments appear on page vi, and on this page by reference.

This book is printed on acid-free paper.

67890 DOC DOC 0403

ISBN 0-07-027027-9

This book was set in Palatino by Graphic World, Inc. The editors were Marjorie Byers and Gwyneth Meeks; the production supervisor was Richard A. Ausburn. The cover was designed by Edward Butler. Project Supervision was done by The Total Book. The photo editor was Debra Hershkowitz. R. R. Donnelley & Sons was printer and binder.

Cover photo by Rod Rolle/Gamma-Liaison

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Hasling, John.

The audience, the message, the speaker / John Hasling. -- 6th ed.

p. cm. ISBN 0-07-027027-9 1. Public speaking. I. Title.

PN4121.H267 1997

808.5'1--dc21

97-10840

## THE AUDIENCE, THE MESSAGE, THE SPEAKER

## ABOUT THE AUTHOR

John (Jack) Hasling has retired after teaching speech communication for 27 years at Foothill College in Los Altos Hills, California. As Professor Emeritus he continues to be involved in campus activities and teaches a course occasionally. His recent interest is in children's literature, and this year his first collection of stories was published. He travels and lectures on a theme stressing the importance of reading out loud to children.

Jack Hasling received his M.A. from Sacramento State University in 1963, where he later became a lecturer in speech and coach of the debate team. In 1966 he accepted a position at Foothill College and taught there until his retirement. His primary area of expertise has always been public address, but he has also taught courses in group discussion, interpersonal communication, and radio broadcasting. In his earlier years he worked as an announcer and engineer at several Northern California radio stations. In 1980 he published a book with McGraw-Hill entitled *Fundamentals of Radio Broadcasting*.

In addition to teaching, Jack Hasling has been actively involved in faculty affairs at the state and local levels. He served as chairperson of the Foothill College Improvement of Instruction Committee, and later as president of the Academic Senate. He is a former member of the Commission on Instruction for the California Association of Community Colleges and is a charter member of the Bay Area Speech Teachers Association. He has also served as parliamentarian at several conventions of the California State Academic Senate.

## PHOTO CREDITS

1 Paul Fusco/Magnum; 6 AP/Wide World; 16 Joel Gordon; 23 Walter Silver/Picture Cube; 29 David Burnett/Contact Press Images. 40 Joel Gordon; 45 Cary Wolinsky/Stock, Boston; 52 Joel Gordon; 55 FPG; 67 Joel Gordon; 74 Michael Kagan/Monkmeyer; 77 George Zimbel/Monkmeyer; 92 Anita Bartsch/Design Conceptions; 97 Joel Gordon; 107 Jose Pelaez/Stock Market; 113 Sven Martson/Comstock; 122 Frederick Bodin/Stock, Boston; 126 Hugh Rogers/Monkmeyer; 135 Joel Gordon; 143 Henri Dauman/Magnum; 147 Joel Gordon; 152 Melissa Hayes English/Photo Researchers; 157 Joel Gordon; 166 Bob Deammrich/Image Works; 168 Joel Gordon; 186 Jose Palaez/Stock Market; 191 Steve Niedorf/Image Bank; 200 Tim Murphy/Corbis Bettmann; and 208 David Longstreath/AP/Wide World.

## **PREFACE**

When I wrote the first edition of this textbook in 1971, my tools were a manual portable typewriter, scissors, paste, and white-out. I did not have access to duplicating equipment, so I sent my only copy of the manuscript to McGraw-Hill through the mail. I shudder when I think of how primitive our facilities were in those days, and I wonder how we ever got along without the word processor, copy machine, fax, e-mail, and the Internet. I reflect upon this bit of nostal-gia because my intent is to have the 6th edition of *The Audience*, *The Message*, *The Speaker* be a vehicle for transporting the classical concepts of rhetoric into the twenty-first century.

Technology is not all that has changed in the past 27 years. We have significantly expanded our awareness of social behavior in a pluralistic society, and we have a greater understanding and appreciation for the role the listener plays in the communication process. This new edition, therefore, brings the textbook up to speed in three areas of consideration: computerized access to information in databases and on the World Wide Web, challenges and opportunities in relating to a culturally diverse audience, and the responsibility of listeners to fill

their share of gaps in communication.

#### Computer Access to Information

One of the first things I had to learn when I began writing the 6th edition was how to footnote information acquired on the Internet. Actually, there was a good deal of catching up that I had to do in matters pertaining to computer access of information, and the process of doing that helped me to empathize with the struggles and frustrations that I knew students would be experiencing. There is a wealth of data that comes to us on a cathode ray tube, but learning the procedure is slow, crashes are frequent, downtime is lengthy, and computer availability is limited. For these reasons I did not drop from the new edition the methods of using the *Reader's Guide to Periodical Literature* and the other bound indexes and reference books.

Certainly the World Wide Web is a useful tool for research, and I want to encourage students to use it. But at the same time I want them to be discerning about the *quality* of the information they find. In Chapter 5 I express my concern that much of the data, interpretations, and viewpoints that are put on the Web may not have gone through the kind of editing process that is required for articles to appear in professional journals. Students who are serious about their education, their ethical standards, and their personal credibility should be aware of this limitation and not let their confidence in electronic wizardry short-circuit their critical judgment.

What has not changed in this edition is the emphasis placed on the need for the content of a speech to be substantive. Whether information is displayed on a computer screen or on a printed page, the student must be able to recognize specific facts and know how to employ them in supporting a thesis.

#### Relating to a Pluralistic Audience

A new feature of this edition of the textbook is a chapter on the audience in a pluralistic society. The subject has been mentioned before in previous editions under the heading of "audience analysis," but it has never received the thorough treatment that I believe it should have. Frankly it has been pretty much of a "hot potato" that many of us in the field of communication have been reluctant to touch. We know that cultural differences can profoundly affect the way an audience may react to a speech, but we have hesitated to say anything about it for fear of offending someone. Furthermore, we may not really be sure what to recommend, or how to advise a student to deal with a situation that involves addressing an audience when ethnic background might affect the reception of the message. Consequently, mistakes that could be avoided are made inadvertently by speakers.

The position I have taken comes from Aristotle's teachings that "the central task for the speaker is to find or make common ground with the audience." That may have been less difficult at a time when the audience consisted of 500 Greek citizens rather than a television audience of millions of people from hundreds of different cultures. Nevertheless, I believe that Aristotle would stick by that principle even in this time and place. To find the common ground is to find that which is reasonable. To exacerbate differences by exploiting the human weaknesses of hate, revenge, envy, and greed is to follow the path of demagoguery. By seeking the common ground of reason, it is possible for the speaker to gain respect, if not agreement, from everyone in the audience regardless of race, sex, religion, or cultural origin.

Of course, it is much easier to make generalizations than to be specific. There are some questions that do not have clear answers. For example, how do you find common ground with people whose perspective on racism—based upon their own personal experiences—is fundamentally different from your own? Is it likely that what you say in your speech is going to affect their thinking? I suggest that in such a case making forceful assertions from the podium may not be the best approach. To increase the rhetorical pressure when the opposition is rooted in emotional conviction can only make matters worse. The issue might be addressed more productively in small groups on an interpersonal basis, and not from the stance of what Teddy Roosevelt used to call "the bully pulpit."

#### Listening and Reacting

In previous editions of this text, emphasis has been placed on the efforts a speaker can make to overcome the careless listening habits of people in the audience. That emphasis is still there, but a chapter has been added in the 6th edition that calls attention to the responsibilities of the receiver of the message. What I

have attempted to do is expand the scope of the text so that the whole issue of oral communication in a public setting is examined. Making the point that listening is active behavior is very much a part of public address as well as of interpersonal communication. We know that unfortunate social consequences can result when people who need to act on the information they hear "tune out" when they should be focused on the subject at hand. One clear example is that of a court trial when the life and property of a defendant rests on the attentiveness of the jury. My hope is that Chapter 4 will prepare students, who may never have the opportunity to give a speech, to serve the democratic process as quiet but competent decision makers.

Chapter 4 has been given the title "Listening and Reacting" for the specific reason that effective listening is not passive behavior. Receivers must regard themselves as active participants in the communication process. Good listening doesn't happen accidentally; an effort is required and skills need to be employed. Furthermore, the reaction of the listener has a very real effect on the sender of the message. It's important for people in the audience to recognize the extent to which their verbal and nonverbal responses influence the speaker.

McGraw-Hill and I would like to thank the following reviewers for their thoughtful insights: Martha Einerson, University of Idaho; Dayle Hardy-Short, Northern Arizona University; Vanessa Thompson, College of West Virginia;

and Mike Ingram, Whitworth College.

This new edition of *The Audience, The Message, The Speaker* is as small as ever. The size has always worked well for me, and apparently it has for other instructors, too. As a group, those of us who teach public speaking tend to lean toward the loquacious side of the continuum, and we don't want a textbook that covers the whole field. It's better to have a little ball that we can pick up and run with. That has been my game plan for the past 27 years.

John Hasling

## CONTENTS

#### Preface

PART ONE			
THE AUDIENCE		1	
· Y	The state of		
CHAPTER 1			
THE COMMUNICATION PROCESS		3	
The Historical Perspective		4	
Aristotle and the Art of Rhetoric		5	
The Legacy of Public Address		6	
The Fundamentals of Communication		8	
Making Ourselves Understood		8	
Communication Models		10	
Putting It Together		13	
The Audience		13	
The Message		13	
The Speaker		14	
The Speaker-Audience Relationship		15	
Getting Started		17	
Chapter 2			
Preparing to Meet the Audience		20	
Receiving an Invitation to Speak		21	
Logistics		21	
Demographics		21	
Adapting Your Speech to the Audience		22	
Particular Interests		22	
Possible Opposition		23	
Cultural Differences		25	
Attitudes and Beliefs		25	
Political Perspectives		26	
Religious Influences		27	
Stepping into the Listener's Shoes		28	
Speaking So That People Will Listen		29	
Gain the Attention		29	
Have a Clear Purpose Statement		20	

Emphasize Key Words and Important Points Provide Connecting Phrases Build Attention Features into the Speech Easing the Strain of Listening Penetrate Stereotyped Notions Observe the Time Limit Respect for the Audience The Audience's Bill of Rights	30 30 31 31 32 <b>32</b> 33
CHAPTER 3 THE AUDIENCE IN A PLURALISTIC SOCIETY	35
Stirring the "Melting Pot"  The Effects of Immigration The Mosaic and Salad Bowl Metaphors Diverse Perceptions of Communication Skills  Ethnicity in the Classroom Learning About Yourself and Others Common Characteristics  The Cultural Effects of Diversity Diversity in the Workplace Social Implications of Diversity  Differences in Perception The Speaker's Dilemma Common Ground The Challenge of Pluralism	36 37 38 38 41 41 43 43 43 44 45 47 47
CHAPTER 4 LISTENING AND REACTING	50
Listening Habits Feedback to the Speaker Listening Passively Listening Actively Comprehensive Listening	51 52 54 54 55
Obstacles to Listening Critical Listening Fallacies of Logic Critical Thinking Semantics of Listening and Reacting Operational Meaning Semantic Reactions Intentional Choice of Words	56 58 58 61 61 62 63 65

PART	T	WO	
THE	M	ESS	AGE

PART TWO THE MESSAGE			
THE TABLESTAGE	-11-11-1	67	
CHAPTER 5			
THE TOPIC, PURPOSE, AND CONTENT OF THE SPEECH		69	
The Topic			
Appropriateness		<b>70</b> 71	
Complexity		71	
Significance		71	
Scope		71	
The Purpose		71	
The Speech to Inform		72	
The Speech to Persuade		72	
The Speech to Motivate		72	
The Speech to Entertain The Content		72	
The Internet and the World Wide Web		73	
Access to Periodicals and Books		73	
Taking Notes		75	
Forms of Support		76 <b>77</b>	
Definition of Terms		78	
Specific Instances		79	
Controlled Studies		79	
Statistical Data		80	
Testimonial Evidence		82	
Explanation		83	
Interest Grabbers		85	
Selecting Your Material		87	
Chapter 6			
Organizing and Outlining		89	
The Need to Be Organized		90	
The Value of an Outline		90	
The Basic Structure		90	
The Introduction		91	
The Attention Statement		91	
The Purpose Statement		94	
Giving Focus to the Subject		94	
Phrasing the Purpose Statement		94	
The Presummary		95	
The Body of the Speech		96	
Main Headings		96	
Supporting Information Transitions		99	
TEATISTITOTIS		100	

The Conclusion	100
The Summary	100
Reinforcement of the Thesis	101
Quotation	101
The Finished Outline	101
Computer-Generated Outlines	101
The Outline on Note Cards	103
The Framework of the Speech	103
-	
Chapter 7	
THE SPEECH TO INFORM	105
The Qualities of Exposition	105
The Focus Makes It Your Own	106
Being Familiar with Your Subject	107
Speaking Opportunities	108
Topics for a Speech to Inform	108
Taking a Neutral Position	109
Priming the Audience's Interest	109
Helping to Inform the Voter	109
A Short Speech to Inform	110
Speaking in the Business World	112
Training Specialist	112
Speaking to a Committee	113
The Informative Presentation	114
The Hundredth Monkey	115
CHAPTER 8	
THINKING AND REASONING	117
Critical Thinking	118
Selective Learning	118
Examining Beliefs	119
Testing What You Hear and Read	120
Learning What You Need to Know	120
Interpreting Information and Drawing Conclusions	121
The Inductive Process	122
Signs and Causes	123
The Deductive Process	124
The Deductive Process	
0	
CHAPTER 9	131
THE SPEECH TO PERSUADE	131
The Persuasive Message	132
The Inherent Qualities of Persuasion	132
Modes of Proof	133

Taking a Position	135	
Status Quo	135	
Conflicting Beliefs	136	
Persuasive Information	137	
Constructing an Argumentative Case	138	
Advancing a Claim	138	
Using Evidence to Support a Claim	139	
Providing a Warrant to Reinforce Evidence	139	
Forming a Thesis	139	
Qualifying the Thesis	139	
Emotional Appeals	141	
Shared Values	141	
Personal Integrity	142	
Credibility of the Speaker	143	
PART THREE		
THE SPEAKER		
THE SPEAKER	 147	
CHAPTER 10		
THE SPEAKER'S FRAME OF MIND	149	
	147	
Desire to Be Heard	150	
Thorough Preparation	150	
Techniques to Relieve Anxiety	151	
Creating a New Self-Image	151	
Self-Esteem	152	
Messages to Ourselves	153	
Changing Our Self-Perception	153	
Self-Regulating Mechanism	154	
Comfort Zones	154	
Making Adjustments	155	
Imprinting the New Image	157	
Convincing Yourself	158	
Rewards of Speaking	158	
Chapter 11		
DELIVERING THE MESSAGE	161	
	161	
The Use of Language	162	
Words and Their Meaning	163	
Offensive Language	164	
Modes of Delivery	165	
Impromptu Speaking	166	
The Fully Scripted Speech	167	
Speaking Extemporaneously	167	

The Dimensions of the Message		170	
Primary Message		170	
Auxiliary Messages		170	
Secondary Messages		170	
Nonverbal Communication		171	
Vocal Communication		171	
<b>Emphasizing Key Points</b>		174	
Repetition		175	
Pointer Phrases		175	
Oratorical Emphasis		176	
Visual Reinforcement		176	
Responding to Questions		176	
Know Your Subject		177	
Anticipate Questions		177	
Direct Your Answers to the Whole Audience		177	
Be Succinct		177	
Encourage Involvement		177	
Maintain Control		178	
Know When to Stop		178	
CHAPTER 12			
SPEAKING WITH VISUALS		180	
High-Stakes Presentations		181	
Speaking to a Specific Audience		181	
The Tools of the Trade		182	
Computer-Generated Graphics		183	
What Visuals Can Accomplish		185	
Making It Happen with Visual Aids		187	
Computer Displays		188	
Projecting Images		188	
Plain and Simple Visuals		189	
Desktop Visuals		192	
Microphones and Cameras		193	
Public-Address Systems		193	
Radio Microphones		193	
Television Cameras		194	
Put It All Together		194	
CHAPTER 13			
MEETING ETHICAL STANDARDS		197	
Ethical Standards for Public Speakers		198	
Being Knowledgeable and Having Good Sense		199	
Telling the Truth		199	
Speaking and Acting in the Best Interest of the Aud	ience	201	

Ethical Standards at Risk	201
Sophistry	202
Ethical Fallacies	202
Moral Philosophies	204
Utilitarian Ethics	204
Categorical Imperatives	205
Civil Disobedience	206
Social Contracts	206
The Value of Ethical Conduct	207
Speaker's Code of Ethics	208
Moral Questions	209
Reason Is the Ultimate Ethic	210
Appendix:	
SPEAKING OPPORTUNITIES	212
Index	219

## THE AUDIENCE

